
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 

SY2 6ND 
   

Date:   17 December 2021 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 January 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking 
on the link below and a recording will be made available afterwards  

 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/CabinetMeeting5January2022 

 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and 
public but this will be limited for health and safety reasons. 

 
If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail 

democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Tim Collard 

Interim Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Members of Cabinet 
Lezley Picton (Leader) 

Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 

Rob Gittins 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Simon Jones 

Cecilia Motley 
Ian Nellins 

Ed Potter 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
Ashley Kendrick   

Tel: 01743 250893  Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/CabinetMeeting5January2022


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 
1st December 2021 

 
4  Public Questions (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification is not later than 10:00 AM 

Thursday 23rd December 2021 

 

5  Members Question Time (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
To receive any questions from members of the council.  Deadline for notification is not 

later than 5:00 PM Wednesday 22nd December 2021 

 

6  Scrutiny Items  
 

 
7  Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23 (Pages 17 - 40) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler– Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources – attached 
 

Tel: 01743 258915 

 
8  Mid-Year Capital and the Financial Strategy 2022/2023 - 2025/2026  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler– Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources – TO FOLLOW 

 

Tel: 01743 258915 
 

 
9  Treasury Strategy 2021/22 Mid-Year Review (Pages 41 - 68) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler– Portfolio Holder for Resources 



 
Report of James Walton, Executive Director Resources – attached 

 
Tel: 01743 258915 

 

 
10  Community Asset Transfer Rad Valley Scout & Guide HQ (Pages 69 - 84) 

 
Lead Member – Dean Carroll – Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Director of Place – attached 

 
Tel: 01743258919 

 

11  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items.  

 
12  The Aspire Centre (Pages 85 - 96) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Dean Carroll– Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure 
 

Exempt report of Mark Barrow, Director of Place – attached 
 

Tel: 01743 258919 

 
13  Shire Services Catering Operations  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Dean Carroll– Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure 

 
Exempt report of Mark Barrow, Director of Place – ATTACHED 

 
Tel: 01743 258919 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

5 January 2022 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Present  

Councillors Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones, 

Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins and Ed Potter (Deputy Leader) (Chair) 
 

 
56 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lezley Picton. 
 
57 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
58 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
59 Public Questions  

 

Public questions were received from: 
 
Jane Asterley Berry in relation to the ecological health of the River Severn and its 

tributaries. 
 

Stephen Mulloy in relation to scrutiny by the Place Overview Committee of the planning 
enforcement function.  
 

The full questions and responses provided to them are available from the webpage for the 
meeting:  Cabinet 1 Dec 2021 

 
60 Members Question Time  

 

Member questions were received from: 
 

Councillor David Vasmer, in relation to access to covid jabs for children aged between 12 
and 15; Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s29055/Public%20Questions%20and%20Responses%20Cabinet%201%20Dec.pdf


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 December 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

 
Councillor David Vasmer on behalf of Councillor Alex Wagner, in relation to park and ride 

fares. 
 

By way of a supplementary question Councillor Vasmer asked if there were any 
timescales available for the implementation of the plan
[...]
ublic 
 

 

Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23  

 
Responsible 
Officer 

James Walton 

e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258915 
 

 

1. Synopsis 

 
The Council Tax Taxbase is a representation of the number of properties in 
Shropshire. As well as Shropshire Council this report is essential for Town and 
Parish Councils, the Police and Fire and Rescue Service to enable them to set 
their precept for 2022/23.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. In order to determine the appropriate Council Tax levels for Shropshire 

Council, it is necessary to determine the Council Tax taxbase for the area. 
The budget requirements of the various precepting authorities are divided 
by this figure to arrive at the Band D Council Tax. To determine the taxbase, 

properties are grouped into bands A-G, based on their estimated value 
and aggregated as Band D equivalents to produce a calculation of the 
Taxbase.  
 

2.2. This report sets out the Council Tax taxbase for 2022/23 and outlines the 
policies used to determine the taxbase including the Council Tax discount 
policies, Council Tax Support Scheme and the Collection Rate. 
 

2.3. For 2022/23 the Council Tax taxbase will be 115,485.33 Band D 
equivalents, this is an increase of 1.58% from 2021/22. 

 
2.4. The policies and assumptions used in determining the taxbase are: 
 

A. The minor amendments to the Council Tax Support scheme have no 
impact on the taxbase determination. 

 
B. Continuation of the Council Tax discount policy of 0% in respect of 

second homes (other than those that retain a 50% discount through 
regulation as a result of job related protection) 

 
C. Continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to not 

award a discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major 
repair, i.e. former Class A exempt properties 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet 5th January 2022 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23  

Contact:  James Walton on 01743 258915 2 

 

D. Continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy in 
respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties, 
of 100% for one month  

 
E. Continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, 

i.e. former Class C exempt properties. 
 
F. Continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policies in 

respect of properties which have been unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished for more than two years  

 
G. Estimated Collection rate of 97.9% for 2022/23 

 

3. Recommendations 

 
Cabinet members are asked to agree and recommend to full Council: 

 
3.1. To approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Shropshire 
Council as it’s Council Tax taxbase for the year 2022/23, as detailed in 
Appendix A, totalling 115,485.33 Band D equivalents. 
 

3.2. To note the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme in 2022/23. The scheme is attached at Appendix B. 
 

3.3. To note the Council Tax Support Scheme amendments detailed in 
Appendix B have no impact on the taxbase determination. 

 
3.4. To note the exclusion of 8,780.28 Band D equivalents from the taxbase as 

a result of localised Council Tax Support. 
 
3.5. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy of 

0% in respect of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% 
discount through regulation as a result of job related protection) and note 
the inclusion of 705.17 Band D equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase as a 
result of this discount policy. 

 
3.6. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to not 

award a discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, 
i.e. former Class A exempt properties. 

 
3.7. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy in 

respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties, of 
100% for one month i.e. effectively reinstating the exemption and the 
resulting exclusion of 160.66 band D equivalents from the taxbase. 

 
3.8. To note continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, 

i.e. former Class C exempt properties. 
 

3.9. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to 
levy a Council Tax premium of 100% in relation to dwellings which have 
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than two years 
(but less than five years) and the resulting inclusion of an additional 
328.10 Band D equivalents in the taxbase. 

Page 18



Cabinet 5th January 2022 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23  

Contact:  James Walton on 01743 258915 3 

 

 
3.10. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to 

levy a Council Tax premium of 200% in relation to dwellings which have 
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than five years 
(but less than ten years) and the resulting inclusion of an additional 
175.56 Band D equivalents in the taxbase. 

 
3.11. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to 

levy a Council Tax premium of 300% in relation to dwellings which have 
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than ten years 
and the resulting inclusion of an additional 224.67 Band D equivalents in 
the taxbase. 

 
3.12. To approve a collection rate for the year 2022/23 of 97.9%. 

 

REPORT 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. Expression of Council Tax Support in terms of Band D equivalents results 
in a higher potential for inaccuracies in the determination process as 
Council Tax Support is a significantly more volatile discount element. 

 
4.2. Details of the potential risk in relation to establishing a collection rate 

allowance is detailed within this report in Section 8. 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1. The Council Tax taxbase figure impacts on the Council Tax that will be 

levied by the Council for 2022/23. 
 
5.2. The implication of the Council’s localised Council Tax Support scheme are 

detailed in Appendix B. The Council Tax Support Scheme results in the 
exclusion of 8,780.28 Band D equivalents from the taxbase. 

 
5.3. The financial implications of the discounts and premiums to be applied in 

2022/23 are detailed in Appendix C and are summarised below: 
 
 Maintaining the discount in respect of second homes at 0% results in 

the inclusion of 705.17 Band D equivalents in the taxbase.  
 Maintaining the discount in respect of vacant dwellings results in the 

exclusion of 160.66 Band D equivalents from the taxbase.  
 Maintaining the premium of 100% in respect of properties which have 

been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than two 
years, maintaining the premium of 200% in respect of properties 
which have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more 
than five years and maintaining the premium of 300% in respect of 
properties which have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 
for more than ten years results in the inclusion of 328.10, 175.56 and 
224.67 Band D equivalents respectively in the taxbase.  

 
5.4. The implications regarding the determined collection rate are detailed in 

Section 8. 
 

Page 19



Cabinet 5th January 2022 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23  

Contact:  James Walton on 01743 258915 4 

 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 
6.1. The Setting the Council Tax Taxbase 2022/23 report and 

recommendations have no direct effect on climate change. 
 

7. Background 
 

7.1. Shropshire Council has responsibility for determining the Council Tax 
taxbase for the Council’s geographical area. 
 

7.2. The taxbase for Council Tax must be set between 1 December 2021 and 
31 January 2022 in relation to 2022/23 as prescribed by the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012. 

 
7.3. The Council is also required to inform the major precepting authorities, 

West Mercia 
[...]
d homes discount to between 0% and 50%.  On 
17 October 2012 Cabinet approved the reduction of the second homes 
Council Tax discount from 10% to 0%. 

 
1.4. The figures used for the 2022/23 Council Tax taxbase incorporate a 0% 

Council Tax discount in respect of second homes (other than those that 
retain a 50% discount through regulation as a result of job-related 
protection). Implementation of this policy results in the inclusion of 
705.17 Band D equivalents in the taxbase. 

 
 
2. Vacant Properties – Former Class A & Class C Exempt Properties 
 
2.1. The Local Government Act 2012 abolished both Class A and Class C 

exemptions and gave billing authorities’ discretion to give discounts of 
between 0% and 100%.  Class A exemptions were previously available for 
up to 12 months in respect of a vacant property which required, was 
undergoing, or had recently undergone major repair work to render it 
habitable, or a structural alteration.  Class C exemptions were previously 
available for up to six months after a dwelling became vacant. 

 
2.2. On 14 December 2017 Council approved the removal of a 50% Council 

Tax discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, i.e. 
former Class A exempt properties.   

 
2.3. In respect of former Class A exempt properties the figures used for the 

2022/23 Council Tax taxbase allow for the continuation of the decision 
previously approved by Council, i.e. to award no discount.  

 
2.4. On 17 October 2012 Cabinet approved the award of a 25% Council Tax 

discount in respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt 
properties. 

 
2.5. Implementation of this policy resulted in a large number of low value 

Council Tax demands being raised primarily in relation to landlords whose 
properties are between tenants.  A significant number of landlord 
complaints were received in relation to these Council Tax demands and 
these small amounts proved to be very difficult to collect.  It was, 

Page 37



Cabin
[...]
ponsible 
Officer 

James Walton 

e-mail: James.Walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 258915  
 
1. Synopsis 
 

The report provides an economic update for the first six months of 
2021 and includes a review of the investment portfolio and 
borrowing strategy for 2021/22 and confirms compliance with 
Treasury and Prudential limits. The report has been prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management. As at 30 September 2021, the Council held £175m in 
investments and had £292m of borrowing. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. This mid-year Treasury Strategy report has been prepared in 
compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management 2017 and covers the following:- 
 

 An economic update for the first six months of 2021/22 
 A review of the Treasury Strategy 2021/22 and Annual 

Investment Strategy 
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22 
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22 
 A review of any debt rescheduling taken 
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential limits 

for 2021/22  
 
2.2.  The key points to note are:- 

 
 The internal treasury team achieved a return of 0.14% on 

the Council’s cash balances outperforming the benchmark 
by 0.22%. This amounts to additional income of £198,180 
for the first six months of the year which is included 
within the Council’s projected outturn position in the 
quarterly financial monitoring report 

 In the first six months all treasury management activities 
have been in accordance with the approved limits and 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee 09 December 2021, Cabinet 5 January 2022, Council 13 January 2022:  Treasury Strategy 

2021/22 – Mid Year Review 

 

Contact:  James Walton (01743) 258915 2 

 

prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 
Strategy 

 Cornovii Development Ltd (CDL) and Shropshire Council 
have agreed to renegotiate the existing finance and 
borrowing arrangements for the company
[...]
d Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are included in 
the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  A list of the approved 
limits is shown in Appendix B. The Prudential Indicators were not 
breached during the second quarter of 2021/22 and have not been 
previously breached. The schedule at Appendix C details the 
Prudential Borrowing approved and utilised to date. 
 
No new external borrowing has currently been undertaken to date in 
2021/22, although discussions are currently being held at the Capital 
Investment Board where outline business cases are being considered. 
The schemes being considered are already within the current 
authorised borrowing limits in place. In the event the authorised 
borrowing limits need to be amended, this will be reported to Council 
for approval. The table below illustrates the low and high points 
across different maturity bands for borrowing rates for the first six 
months of the financial year 
 

 
   
 
Debt Rescheduling 
 

Page 67



Audit Committee 09 December 2021, Cabinet 15 December 2021, Council 13 January 2022:  Treasury 

Strategy 2021/22 – Mid Year Review - Appendix D 

 
 

Contact:  James Walton (01743) 258915 6 

 

Debt rescheduling opportunities have been limited in the current 
economic climate and consequent structure of interest rates.  During the 
first six months of the year no debt rescheduling was undertaken. 

Page 68



 

 Committee and Date 
 

Cabinet 
 

5 January 2022 
 

 Item 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Community Asset Transfer  
Rad Valley Scout & Guide HQ  

 

Responsible Officer:  Mark Barrow, Director of Place  
Email: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258919 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

Copthorne Scout & Guide Management Committee have requested a 99-
year lease in the form of a Community Asset Transfer of the Rad Valley 
Community Centre, Copthorne, Shrewsbury.  The transfer will enable 

them to access grant funding to repair the roof. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. Through the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policy the Asset 
Management team work with the voluntary sector to enable the 

transfer of suitable land and buildings to community groups and 
organisations.  The policy enables the release of non-core assets - 
through freehold transfer or leasehold transfer - to communities; 

reducing revenue and maintenance burdens, and enabling assets to 
be developed and enhanced by and for the local community. 

 
2.2. An application from The Copthorne Scout & Guide HQ Management 

Committee (“the Organisation”) has been made in respect of the Rad 
Valley Scout & Guide HQ, Rad Valley Road, Copthorne Shrewsbury, 

for a CAT in excess of 25 years.  
 
2.3. The application has been reviewed by the Director of Place who has 

determined that the application meets the CAT policy and thus 
contributes to the Council’s aims and objectives.  

 
2.4. The recommendation is therefore to transfer the asset to the 

organisation by way of an appropriate transfer. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



Cabinet 15 December 2021 - Community Asset Transfer Rad Valley Scout & Guide HQ  
 

 

Please contact Mark  Barrow on 01743 258919 2 

 
 

3.1. That the Organisation is granted a 99-year lease as a 
Community Asset Transfer with delegated authority to the 
Head of Property & Development to agree the terms of the 

transfer and complete the lease to ensure compliance with 
State Aid/Subsidy Control Rules and the Council’s legislative 

obligations. 
 

 
REPORT 

 
4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 

 
4.1. A CAT panel comprising of Shropshire Council Property and 

Development officers assessed the Organisation’s application. 
Reviewed with reference to, and in accordance with, the CAT policy, 

the panel determined that the application meets the requirements of 
the policy and contributes to the Council’s aims and objectives. A 

summary of the panel’s findings and recommendations to the Director 
of Place is in Appendix A. 

 
[...]
2A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Questions
	5 Members Question Time
	7 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23
	9 Treasury Strategy 2021/22 Mid-Year Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	10 Community Asset Transfer Rad Valley Scout & Guide HQ
	App A Community Hall on Rad Valley Road, Copthorne - Red Outline Plan
	App B Rad Valley Scout  Guide HQ  Directors Report Nov 21 (002)

	12 The Aspire Centre
	App 1 Site-Plan_A4_Dec16
	App 2 Aspire Tenancy Schedule Nov 2021
	App 3 The Aspire Centre Burford




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 

 
19 January 2022 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

10.00  - 11.40 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Councillors Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, 
Simon Jones, Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins and Ed Potter 

 
 

69 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

70 Disclosable Interests  
 
Members were reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 

interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 
considered at the meeting. 

 
71 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
72 Public Questions  

 
Public questions were received from:  

 
Stephen Mulloy in relation to the Leader of Shropshire Council and CMS Jaw 

Ltd. 
 
Emma Bullard in relation to the North West Relief Road. 

 
The questions and responses provided to them, and the recording of the 

meeting are available from the webpage for the meeting: Agenda for Cabinet on 

Wednesday, 5th January, 2022, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council.     

 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4235
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4235


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 5 January 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

 
73 Members Question Time  

 
Member questions were received from: 

 
Councillor Rob Wilson in relation to damage to pavements. 

 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Wilson requested an update on 

the pavement parking consultation and asked what preparations the council 
was making for publication of the results. Council lor Carroll responded that the 
results of the governments consultation were still awaited, and action would be 

taken once this was made public. 
 

Councillor Alex Wagner in relation to the pedestrian crossing just south of 
Oxon Primary School, linked to the Shropshire Homes development at Leighton 

Park. 
 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Wagner asked whether the 
existing plans are likely to be implemented, without a reasonable amount of 
amendment. Councillor Carroll advised that he was unable to comment at 

present. 
 

Councillor Nigel Hartin in relation to the Council Tax policy and long-term 
empty properties. 

 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Hartin asked whether council 

could revisit the policy and questioned if a Task and Finish Group may be the 
way forward. Councillor Picton advised that the matter could be sent to a 
Scrutiny Committee in the near future, subject to their work programme. 

 
Councillor David Vasmer in relation to the School Streets Motion. 

 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer questioned whether 

there had been an assessment of the scheme at Coleham Primary School as it 
was understood this had been successful. Councillor Carroll advised that 

consultation responses had been received and a formal report would be 
published in the near future for consideration by members.  
 

Councillor David Vasmer in relation to Acton Scott Historic Working Farm. 
 

The questions and responses provided to them are available from the webpage 
in addition to the recording of the meeting, both available from here : Agenda for 

Cabinet on Wednesday, 5th January, 2022, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council.     

 
 

74 Scrutiny Items  
 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4235
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4235


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 5 January 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

There were no scrutiny items for discussion. 
 

 
 

 
 

75 Setting the Council Tax Taxbase for 2022/23  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Resources presented the report which set out the 
Council Tax taxbase for 2022/23 and outlined the policies used to determine 
the taxbase; including the Council Tax discount policies, Council Tax Support 

Scheme and the Collection Rate. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Shropshire 

Council as it’s Council Tax taxbase for the year 2022/23, as detailed in 
Appendix A, totalling 115,485.33 Band D equivalents. 

 

2. To note the changes to the Council’s localised Council Tax Support (CTS) 
scheme in 2022/23. The scheme is attached at Appendix B. 

 
3. To note the Council Tax Support Scheme amendments detailed in Appendix 

B have no impact on the taxbase determination. 
 

4. To note the exclusion of 8,780.28 Band D equivalents from the taxbase as a 
result of localised Council Tax Support. 

 

5. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy of 0% 
in respect of second homes (other than those that retain a 50% discount 

through regulation as a result of job related protection) and note the 
inclusion of 705.17 Band D equivalents in the Council Tax taxbase as a 

result of this discount policy. 
 

6. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to not 
award a discount in respect of vacant dwellings undergoing major repair, 
i.e. former Class A exempt properties. 

 
7. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy in 

respect of vacant dwellings, i.e. former Class C exempt properties, of 100% 
for one month i.e. effectively reinstating the exemption and the resulting 

exclusion of 160.66 band D equivalents from the taxbase. 
 

8. To note continuation of the “six week rule” in respect of vacant dwellings, 
i.e. former Class C exempt properties. 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 5 January 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

9. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to levy 
a Council Tax premium of 100% in relation to dwellings which have been 

unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than two years (but less 
than five years) and the resulting inclusion of an additional 328.10 Band D 

equivalents in the taxbase. 
 

10. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount pol icy to 
levy a Council Tax premium of 200% in relation to dwellings which have 

been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than five years 
(but less than ten years) and the resulting inclusion of an additional 175.56 
Band D equivalents in the taxbase. 

 
11. To note continuation of the discretionary Council Tax discount policy to 

levy a Council Tax premium of 300% in relation to dwellings which have 
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for more than ten years and 

the resulting inclusion of an additional 224.67 Band D equivalents in the 
taxbase. 

 
12. To approve a collection rate for the year 2022/23 of 97.9%. 
 

76 Mid-Year Capital and the Financial Strategy 2022/2023 - 
2025/2026  

 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Resources thanked the 

Executive Director of Resources and the Finance Team for their hard work in 
difficult circumstances.  He reported that Toyin Bamidele, Interim Assistant 

Director Strategic Finance would be leaving shortly and expressed appreciation 
for her work. 
 

He regretted that both the lack of information from government and the North 
Shropshire by-election had meant that it had not been possible to present 

proposals at a scrutiny committee prior to the Cabinet meeting, and he 
committed to ensuring this would happen in future.   

   
Despite significant lobbying efforts for the £50m structural funding gap to be 

addressed, the government had only made a single year funding round 
settlement.  Although all councils were also currently under pressure, 
Shropshire Council would need to spend a massive 80 – 85% of its budget on 

social care in the next year.   This was simply not enough and could only be 
satisfactorily addressed by a sustainable funding solution.  In order to fund any 

new activity, something else would have to come to an end.    The capital 
budget had been rationalised to prioritise initiatives that would lead to revenue 

creation and that did not require borrowing for delivery.   
 

The Leader allowed comments and questions from group leaders and several 
members of the council and these covered areas including: use of reserves; 
proposed savings related to green waste and draining maintenance; the North 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 5 January 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

West Relief Road’s impact on the capital programme; intentions to proceed 
with a civic hub; the Pride Hill Centre; apparent lack of innovative schemes in 

the capital programme; the need for priorities and a corporate strategy; 
climate action; affordable housing; level of lobbying activity and involvement 

of local MPs in lobbying for fairer funding; use of reserves;  implications of 
asset disposal; council tax increase and services; opportunity for scrutiny of 

budget proposals; and parish council tax base. 
 

The Leader reiterated the disappointment of the Cabinet with the financial 
settlement after such a period of extensive lobbying activity.  Cabinet had 
already met with MPs in the new year to consider the way forward.  She added 

her thanks for the work of officers and reiterated that her first loyalty was to 
the residents of Shropshire.    

 
Opposition members were invited to submit any alternative budget proposals 

or ideas.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
A. To approve the savings proposals which will contribute towards delivery 

of a balanced budget in 2022/23 as outlined in Appendix 1 Annex A, 
enabling the Leader of the Council to consult on the budget plans before 

taking to Council on 24 February 2022. 
 

B. To note the funding gap for the years 2023/24 to 2026/27.  
 

C. To note and agree the prioritised capital schemes identified at Appendix 
2 section 8  including the need to identify and confirm funding sources for 
these schemes. 

 
77 Treasury Strategy 2021/22 Mid-Year Review  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources presented the report which provided an 

economic update for the first six months of 2021 and included a review of the 
investment portfolio and borrowing strategy for 2021/22. It also confirmed 

compliance with Treasury and Prudential limits. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Members accept the position as set out in the report. 

 
78 Community Asset Transfer Rad Valley Scout & Guide HQ  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure presented a report which 

advised that Copthorne Scout & Guide Management Committee had requested 
a 99- year lease in the form of a Community Asset Transfer of the Rad Valley 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 5 January 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

Community Centre, Copthorne, Shrewsbury. The transfer would enable them 
to access grant funding to repair the roof. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Organisation is granted a 99-year lease as a Community Asset 

Transfer with delegated authority to the Head of Property & Development to 
agree the terms of the transfer and complete the lease to ensure compliance 

with State Aid/Subsidy Control Rules and the Council’s legislative obligations.  
 
79 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4[3] of the Council’s Access to 
Information Rules, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following items 
 
80 The Aspire Centre  

 
The Portfolio Holder for  Physical infrastructure presented the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
To accept the two recommendations contained within the report. 

 
81 Shire Services Catering Operations  
 

The Porfolio Holder for Physical Infrastructure presented the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

To accept the three recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


